### 505009350 07/18/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT5056098

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT A FIEDLER	05/05/2017
RUDY M FOLDS	05/05/2017
JEFFREY K HARDIN	05/05/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NANO GAS TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	655 DEERFIELD RD., SUITE 100-140	
City:	DEERFIELD	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16070940

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (224)238-5177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 224-238-5099

**Email:** jtg@synthesisip.com

Correspondent Name: SYNTHESIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC

Address Line 1: 1740 RIDGE AVE. #300
Address Line 4: EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 60201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NGT13-0025	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN GOODMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Goodman/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment-Employment - Fiedler#page1.tif source=Assignment-Employment - Folds#page1.tif source=Assignment-Employment - Hardin#page1.tif

PATENT 505009350 REEL: 046384 FRAME: 0803

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

This assignment is between and by:

**Assignor** 

Scott A Fiedler

Palantine, Illinois

United States of America

**ASSIGNEE** 

NanoGas Technologies Inc

655 Deerfield Road, Suite 100-140

Deerfield, Illinois 60015

United States of America

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in Intellectual Property generated, including made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice, as a result of work performed by Assignor for Assignee, or as a result of employment of the Assignor by the Assignee, during the employment of the Assignor by the Assignee and relating to the business of the Assignee. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in any and all applications and patents which claim the Intellectual Property and name the Assignor an inventor, and any and all applications and patents that claim a benefit of priority thereto.

The assigned right, title, and interest include inventions or improvements thereof that the Assignor created, made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice; inventions or improvements thereof disclosed in patent application(s), or in any other applications which the Assignor may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, and any and all patents which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The Assignor warrants themself to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Scott Fudley 8cott Fiedler (May 5, 2017)

NAME: Scott A Fiedler

TITLE: Chief Operations Officer

DATE: 05-May-2017

ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF THE ASSIGNEE

NAME: Len Bland

TITLE: CEO

DATE: 05-May-2017

PATENT REEL: 046384 FRAME: 0804

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

This assignment is between and by:

**ASSIGNOR** 

Rudy M Folds

Abilene, Texas

United States of America

**A**SSIGNEE

NanoGas Technologies Inc.

655 Deerfield Rd. Suite 100-140

Deerfield, Illinois 60015

United States of America

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in Intellectual Property generated, including made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice, as a result of work performed by Assignor for Assignee, or as a result of employment of the Assignor by the Assignee, during the employment of the Assignor by the Assignee and relating to the business of the Assignee. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in any and all applications and patents which claim the Intellectual Property and name the Assignor an inventor, and any and all applications and patents that claim a benefit of priority thereto.

The assigned right, title, and interest include inventions or improvements thereof that the Assignor created, made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice; inventions or improvements thereof disclosed in patent application(s), or in any other applications which the Assignor may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, and any and all patents which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The Assignor warrants themself to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Rudy Michael Folds (May 5, 2017)

NAME: Rudy M Folds

TITLE:

DATE: 5-May-2017

ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF THE ASSIGNEE

NAME: Len Bland

TITLE: CEO

DATE: 05-May-2017

PATENT REEL: 046384 FRAME: 0805

# **ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**

This assignment is between and by:

**Assignor** 

Jeffrey K Hardin

Wilmette, Illinois

United States of America

**ASSIGNEE** 

NanoGas Technologies Inc.

655 Deerfield Rd., Suite 100-140

Deerfield, Illinois 60015

United States of America

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in Intellectual Property generated, including made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice, as a result of work performed by Assignor for Assignee, or as a result of employment of the Assignor by the Assignee, during the employment of the Assignor by the Assignee and relating to the business of the Assignee. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in any and all applications and patents which claim the Intellectual Property and name the Assignor an inventor, and any and all applications and patents that claim a benefit of priority thereto.

The assigned right, title, and interest include inventions or improvements thereof that the Assignor created, made, conceived, invented, developed, discovered, or reduced to practice; inventions or improvements thereof disclosed in patent application(s), or in any other applications which the Assignor may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, and any and all patents which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The Assignor warrants themself to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

**A**SSIGNOR

Jeffe Hardin (May 5, 2017) NAME: Jeffrey K Hardin

TITLE: VP, Strategy
DATE: 05-May-2017

**RECORDED: 07/18/2018** 

ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF THE ASSIGNEE

NAME: Len Bland

TITLE: CEO

DATE: 05-May-2017

PATENT REEL: 046384 FRAME: 0806